

GRANTED

No. 99-699

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 28 2000

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court of the State of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN J. HASSON*
ERIC W. TREENE
ROMAN P. STORZER
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Avenue
Suite 605
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION THREATENS THE FREE ASSOCIATION RIGHTS OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS. | 4 |
| II. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION THREATENS THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS. | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Amirmokri v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1126 (4 th Cir. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>Brown Transport v. Human Rel. Com'n</i> , 578 A.2d 555 (Pa. Common. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Compston v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 157 (S.D. Ohio 1976) | 11 |
| <i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999) | 4, 10 |
| <i>Diamond v. Congregation Kol Ami</i> , 1996 WL 942039 (Chi. Com. Hum. Rel.) | 10 |
| <i>Diamond v. Congregation Kol Ami</i> , 1996 WL 942039 (Chi. Com. Hum. Rel.) | 7 |
| <i>D'Amico v. Commodities Exchange Inc.</i> , 652 N.Y.S.2d 294 (App. Div. 1 st Dept. 1997) | 12 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Pacific Press Publishing</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9 th Cir. 1982) | 10 |
| <i>Featherstone v. United Parcel Servs.</i> , 56 F.3d 61 (4 th Cir. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>Higgins v. New Balance Ath. Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1 st Cir. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>Hodges v. Washington Tennis Service Intern. Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 386 (D.D.C. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>In re Haney</i> , 1994 WL 880339 (Ill. Hum. Rts. Com. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6 th Cir. 1999) .. | 11 |
| <i>Lopez v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1184 (2d Cir. 1987) .. | 11 |
| <i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 478 U.S. 1015 (1986) | 13 |
| <i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) | 11 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Fab Industries, Inc.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 285 (1998) . | 12 |
| <i>Pakizegi v First National Bank of Boston</i> , 831 F. Supp. 901 (D. Mass. 1993), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 56 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Pines v. Tomson</i> , 206 Cal Rptr. 866 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 1984) | 8-10 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 9 |
| <i>Sanders v. Women's Treatment Ctrs</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Ill. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Shiflett v. GE Fanuc Automation Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1030 (4 th Cir. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>State v. McHarris Gift Ctr.</i> , 418 N.E.2d 393 (N.Y. 1980) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Columbus Country Club</i> , 915 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1205 (1991) ... | 8 |
| <i>Vaughn v. Pool Offshore Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1982) | 11 |
| <i>Vigars v. Valley Christian Center</i> , 805 F. Supp. 802 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Ward v. Hengle</i> , 76 Fair Empl. Prac. Cases 36 (Ohio App. 1997), <i>appeal den.</i> , 692 N.E.2d 617 (Ohio), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 878 (1998) | 8 |
| <i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1012 (1993). | 4 |

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|------|
| ALASKA STAT. § 18.80.200 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 1999) | 4, 7 |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 41-1412 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 4, 5 |
| ASPEN MUNICIPAL CODE § 13-98(a)(1) (1977) | 9 |
| BOULDER REV. CODE §§ 12-1-1 to 12-1-4 (1987) | 9 |
| CAL. CIVIL CODE § 51 (Deering 1999) | 4, 7 |

| | | | |
|--|---------|---|------|
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601 (1999) | 4, 7 | OR. REV. STAT. § 30.670 <i>et seq.</i> (1997) | 5, 7 |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. § 46a-63 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 4, 5 | PA. CONS. STAT. ti. 43 § 952 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5, 7 |
| D.C. CODE ANN. § 1-2519 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 4, 7, 9 | R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-24-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5, 7 |
| DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 4500 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 4, 7 | S.C. CODE ANN. § 45-9-10 <i>et seq.</i> (1998) | 5, 7 |
| DENVER REV. MUNICIPAL CODE, Art. IV, §§ 28-92 to 28-119 (1991) | 9 | S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 20-13-1 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 2000) ... | 5, 7 |
| FLA. STAT. Ch. 760 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 4, 7 | SEATTLE MUNICIPAL CODE § 14.08.040(D) | 5 |
| HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 489-1 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 1999) .. | 4, 7 | TENN. CODE ANN. § 4-21-102 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5, 7 |
| IDAHO CODE § 67-5901 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 4, 5 | UTAH CODE ANN. § 13-7-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5 |
| ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. Ch. 775 5/5-101 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) .. | 4, 7 | VA. CODE ANN. § 2.1-715 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5 |
| IND. CODE ANN. § 22-9-1-1 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 1999) | 4, 6 | VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 9, § 4501 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) | 5, 7 |
| IOWA CODE § 216 <i>et seq.</i> (1997) | 4-6 | W. VA. CODE § 5-11-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) | 5, 7 |
| KAN. STAT. ANN. § 44-1001 <i>et seq.</i> (1998) | 4, 5 | WASH. REV. CODE § 49.60.010 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5 |
| KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 344.110 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 1998) .. | 4, 7 | WYO. STAT. ANN. § 6-9-101 (Michie 1999) | 5, 7 |
| LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 49:146 (West 1999) | 5, 6 | | |
| MASS. ANN. LAWS ch. 272, § 92(A) (Law. Co-op. 1999) | 5, 7 | | |
| MD. CODE ANN., Discrimination in Public Accommodations § 5 (1999) | 5, 7 | | |
| ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 5, § 4552 (West 1998) | 5, 6 | | |
| MICH. S.A. § 3.548 (1999) | 5 | | |
| MINN. STAT. § 363.01 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5, 6 | | |
| MO. R. STAT. § 213.010 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5 | | |
| MONT. CODE ANN. § 49-2-101 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5, 7 | | |
| N.D. CENTURY CODE § 14-02.4 (2000) | 5, 7 | | |
| N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 354-A:1 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5, 6 | | |
| N.J. STAT. ANN. § 10:5-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1999) | 5 | | |
| N.M. STAT. ANN. § 28-1-1 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 2000) | 5, 7 | | |
| N.Y. EXECUTIVE LAW § 291 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5 | | |
| N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 8-107(4) (2000) | 5 | | |
| NEB. R. STAT. § 20-132 (1999) | 5, 6 | | |
| NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 651.050 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 2000) .. | 5, 7 | | |
| OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4112.01 <i>et seq.</i> (Anderson 1999) | 5, 7 | | |
| OKLA. STAT. tit. 25, § 1401 <i>et seq.</i> (1999) | 5, 7 | | |
